1
Worldspan Ticketing Training
25 Nov, 2010
1. Fare  (4F)
2. E-pricing ($P)
3. Itinerary Pricing (4P)
4. Agent Assist Pricing
5. Electronic Ticketing
6. Rate Desk Pricing (4/R)
7. Ticket Record Modification (4/@R)
8. Case : Validating Carrier (4P*#CXX)
9. Case : Securate Rate (4P*FSR)
10. Case : Normal Fare with multiple Passenger Type Code
11. Ticket Record
12. Case : Net Ticket with Multiple PTC (Multiple Ticket Record)
13. Case : Multiple Discount on Net Ticket
14. Case : Override Instant Purchase Ticket (4P*FNA)
15. Ticket Reissue
16. E-Ticket Record
17. E-Ticket Revalidation
18. Document History
19. Other Useful Functions
2
Combination of Ticket Issuing Option
E-ticket : EZEL#CCX#K7#$MS/INVAGT………
E-ticket (with interface on back-office system) : EZELI#CCX#K7#$MS/INVAGT………
NAME
CARRIE
R
COMMISSION
FORM OF PAYMENT
(CASH / CREDIT CARD / INVAGT)
NET FARE
(Fare +
Q + Tax)
TOUR CODE
(max 14
characters)
ENDORSEMENT
BOX
(max. 148 char.)
#N #C #K / 5-CM #$ / 5$ #NN #IT / 5-IT #ER / 5-ER
#N1.1 #CCX
Normal Com.
#K7
Invoice Agency
#$MS/INVAGT
#NN10000 #ITHKG120020
#ERSUBJ TO
REFUND CHG
#N1.1/
2.1
Comm in decimal
#K3.33
Credit Card
#$CCVI0123456789012345P1010
Net Fare in
decimal pt
#NN999.01
IT Fare
#ITHKG120020@IT
Carrier Override
#ERTK-
Net  fare  Com
#KN7
Credit Card with Manual Approval Code
#$CCVI00123456789012345P1010*Z111111
BT Fare
#ITHKG120020@BT
Net  without Com
#KN0
Multiple Form of Payment
#$CCVI0123456789012345P1010-8000/MS/INVAGT-1000
BT/IT no tour code
#IT.@IT
Credit Card with Net Remit and Selling Fare

>4I#ZRHBKK#PADT/CNN
FARES GUARANTEED AT TIME OF TICKETING ONLY
PASSENGER TYPE CODES - *ADT
   FARE BASIS         AMT*GBP*      MSG/INFO
 1 Y                  1585.40       CLS
 2 C                  1859.40       CLS
 3 F                  3167.40       CLS
RULES SCREEN >4IR( / PTC MENU >4IP( / QUOTE SCREEN >4IQ(
4IR OR 4IQ REQUIRE AN ITEM NUMBER - 4IP DOES NOT
>
The fare quote will display up to seven applicable fares.  The multiple fare quote provides the
option to access additional information regarding RULES, applicable PTCs and FARE QUOTES
(fare information).
Ticketing Training (25-Nov-10) 9
DISPLAY FARE QUOTES INFO 4I
• Display Fare Rule by line number 4IR1
• Display Fare Rule by segment number 4IN1
• Display Fare Information Including Taxes 4IQ2
• Display PTC Selection Menu 4IP
• Display Tax Breakdown 4IT
• Redisplay Multiple Fare Quotes 4IM
ENTRY:  4IQ1
RESPONSE:  Fare Information
>4IQ1
>4I#ZRHBKK#PADT/CNN
FARES GUARANTEED AT TIME OF TICKETING ONLY
PASSENGER TYPE CODES - *ADT
   FARE BASIS          AMT*GBP*     MSG/INFO
 1 Y                     1579.00      CLS
    CITY  AL  FARE BASIS       NVB    NVA   BAGG  CLS
     ZRH  YY  Y                             20K    Y
     BKK  VOID
FARE   CHF       3796.00
EQUIV  GBP       1579.00
TAX    GBP          6.40CH            0.00              0.00
TOTAL  GBP       1585.40
ZRH YY BKK 2225.94NUC2225.94END ROE1.705341YY
TO DISPLAY PRIMARY MENU TYPE 4IM AND ENTER >
ENTRY:  4IP
RESPONSE:  Passenger type selection menu
>4IP
PASSENGER TYPE CODE SELECTION MENU
               PASSENGER        SELECTION
             TYPE CODE *PTC*      ENTRY
                  ALL            >4IP/ALL(
                  ADT            >4IP/ADT(
                  CNN            >4IP/CNN(
TO DISPLAY PRIMARY MENU TYPE 4IM AND ENTER>
Use the <TAB> key to select the Fare Information for the required PTC
Ticketing Training (25-Nov-10) 10
ITINERARY PRICING OPTIONS HELP 4POPT
(4P* plus option to create a Ticketing Record) HELP 4P*
The applicable price will display on screen only, when a 4P type entry is used.
• Basic entry (prices PNR without creating a ticketing record) 4P
• Single segment select 4PS3
• Multiple segment select 4PS1/2
• Combine name/segment select 4PN2.1#S1
• Segment select with no penalty fares 4PS1/4#FNP
• Segment select with no Advance Purchase fares 4PS2/3#FNA
• Segment select with no Instant Purchase fares 4PS4/5#FNI
• Segment select with Airline filed Private fares 4PS1/4#FSR
• Validating Carrier 4P#CCX
The applicable price will display on screen and the fare will be stored in a ticketing record
when a 4P* type entry is used.
• Price all passengers and segments and store in ticketing record) 4P*
• Price by segment and store in ticketing record 4P*S1/2
• Price by PTC and store in ticketing record 4P*PCNN
• Validating Carrier 4P*#CCX
Note: Remember to End Transaction in order to store the Price to your PNR.
• Display stored ticketing record 4*
• Delete a single ticketing record 4P*@
Ticketing Training (25-Nov-10) 11
LOW FARE FINDER HELP 4PLF
• Lowest available (price only, no rebook 4PLF
• Lowest available (price and rebook) 4PLFB
• Lowest possible (quote only – availability not checked) 4PLFQ
Note: Adding the @ key to Low Fare Finder basic entries and optional entries will
ensure WORLDSPAN checks last seat availability for AccessPLUS airlines.
LOW FARE FINDER OPTIONS      HELP 4PLF
• Segment select 4PLFS1/3
• Non penalty fare 4PLFQFNP
• No advance purchase restriction 4PLFFNA
• Passenger type code (CNN) 4PLFPCNN
• Display the rules from the Low Fare Finder 4PR-1
• Display specific rules 4PR-1@PEN/FLT/DAY
Ticketing Training (25-Nov-10) 12
AGENT ASSISTED PRICING HELP AAP
Begin entries with  4P  to display an Agent Assisted Price
Begin entries with  4P*  to store Agent Assisted Price (completed PNRs only)
** This pricing is mostly used when issue net tickets requiring fare basis override
• Fare Rule override on all Segments, by specific
Fare Basis
4P*−−−− −−−− QHXAP#NR
• Fare Rule override on separate segments with
different Fare Basis
4P*−−−−S1-LLXAN≠≠≠≠S2-LLWAN#NR
• Fare Rule override on separate segments with
side trips on different Fare Basis
4P*−−−−S1/4−−−−BE120**S2/3−−−−QXAP21#NR
• Fare Rule override on different PTC, segment
and side trip
4P*−−−−PADT#S1/3−−−−VX14**S2−−−−Y#NR
• Fare Rule override with fixed date on different
PTC, segment and side trip
4P*−−−−PADT#S1/2-KOP**S3/4-S2#NRV
• Fare Rule / Book Class / Fare Discount Override
on Infant
4P*−−−− PINF # S1/2 – Y # FNL/-90/IN90
#WTHK/TS # G*10K # NR
** #WT – tax can be excluded for infant
** #G*10K – infant baggage allowance
Ticketing Training (25-Nov-10) 13
Select Validating Carrier (4P*#CXX )
*** Fare and Tax may be difference when we select different Validating Carrier ****
Example 1 – Tax is difference when choosing different validating carrier
1P- MZQXSU
 1.1CHAN/PETER*ADT
 1 CX 117B 01APR FR HKGAKL HK1  1505  0705 #1/O $ E
 2 LA 800B 02APR SA AKLSCL HK1  1740  1210 /X $ E
 3 LA 801B 17APR SU SCLAKL HK1  2310  0420 #2/O $ E
 4 CX 108B 19APR TU AKLHKG HK1  1320  2100 /X $ E
>4P*(
PNR PRICED ON 18NOV FOR TKTG ON 18NOV - END TRANSACT TO STORE
* PRICING RULES VALIDATING CARRIER DEFAULT LA   ��������������������
* SURCHARGE APPLIED *
** 10JUN DEPARTURE DATE/ 10JUN IS LAST DATE TO TICKET
* FARE MAY CHANGE UNLESS TICKETED *
TICKET     BASE HKD                TX/FEE HKD       TKT TTL HKD
 ADT01        28300                       509             28809
*TTL          28300                       509             28809
FBC ADT BEEFF754
ADT HKG CX X/AKL Q214.24LA SCL 1609.00LA AKL Q210.00CX HKG
    1609.00NUC3642.24END ROE7.76879LA XT88KK234ZQ
 TX 120HK 67IA 88KK 234ZQ
>4P*#CCX
PNR PRICED ON 18NOV FOR TKTG ON 18NOV - END TRANSACT TO STORE
* PRICING RULES VALIDATING CARRIER CX    ��������������������
* SURCHARGE APPLIED *
** 10JUN DEPARTURE DATE/ 10JUN IS LAST DATE TO TICKET
* FARE MAY CHANGE UNLESS TICKETED *
TICKET     BASE HKD                TX/FEE HKD       TKT TTL HKD
 ADT01        28300                      1560             29860
*TTL          28300                      1560             29860
FBC ADT BEEFF754
ADT HKG CX X/AKL Q214.24LA SCL 1609.00LA AKL Q210.00CX HKG
    1609.00NUC3642.24END ROE7.76879CX XT88KK234ZQ9YQ1042YR
 TX 120HK 67IA 88KK 234ZQ 9YQ 1042YR
Ticketing Training (25-Nov-10) 14
Example 2 – Fare is difference when choosing different validating carrier
1P- 7ZUWHC
 1.1CHAN/PETER*ADT
 1 VV 274M 09JUL SU DXBKBP HK1  0745  1210 /O $ E
 2 VV 131M 10JUL SU KBPJFK HK1  1335  1705 /X $ E

fare calculation.
Ticketing Training (25-Nov-10) 16
Normal Fare with multiple Passenger Type Code
1P- M6CHUZ
 1.1LEUNG/FUKING*ADT  2.1FAN/RAY*ADT  3.1CHAN/PETER*C03
 4.1CHAN/SIUMING*INF
 1 TG 601M 01APR FR HKGBKK HK3  1245  1430 /O $ E
 2 TG 602M 06APR WE BKKHKG HK3  1840  2225 /O $ E
>4P*
>4P*(
 PNR PRICED ON 18NOV FOR TKTG ON 18NOV - END TRANSACT TO STORE
 NON-ADT PTC FARES ARE SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS - VERIFY RULES
* PRICING RULES VALIDATING CARRIER DEFAULT TG
* SURCHARGE APPLIED *
** 01APR DEPARTURE DATE/ 01APR IS LAST DATE TO TICKET
* FARE MAY CHANGE UNLESS TICKETED *
TICKET     BASE HKD                TX/FEE HKD       TKT TTL HKD
 ADT02         4600                       521              5121
 CNN01         3460                       401              3861
 INF01          490                       216               706
*TTL          13150                      1659             14809
FBC ADT MEE21
    CNN MEE21/CH25
    INF MEE21/IN90
ADT HKG TG BKK Q4.24 293.48TG HKG 293.48NUC591.20END ROE7.76879
    TG
 TX 120HK 185TS 216YQ
CNN HKG TG BKK Q4.24 220.11TG HKG 220.11NUC444.46END ROE7.76879
    TG
 TX 0HK 185TS 216YQ
INF HKG TG BKK Q4.24 29.34TG HKG 29.34NUC62.92END ROE7.76879TG
 TX 0HK 0TS 216YQ
>ER
Issue Ticket by Name Select
Issue Adult ticket
> EZEL#CTG#N1.1/2.1 #K5 #$MS/INVAGT #ERTHIS IS AN ADULF FARE
Issue Child ticket
> EZEL#CTG #N3.1 #K5 #$MS/INVAGT #ERTHIS IS A CHILD FARE
Issue Infant ticket
> EZEL#CTG #N4.1 #K5 #$MS/INVAGT #ERTHIS IS AN INFANT FARE
Ticketing Training (25-Nov-10) 17
 Manual Pricing - Rate Desk Pricing (4/R)
Entering Into Ticketing Mode 4/R
 4/R-S2/3
 4/R-PADT
Stopover 4/X
> no transit point 4/X-0
> transit at Sector 2 and 4 4/X-2/4
Segment Data (Fare Basis, NVA/NVB, Bag) 4/S-
  4/S-1-BEE6M # NV / 20OCT #  *20K
 | | | |
 | Fare Basis Validity Baggage
 Segment no.
 4/S-2/3-BEE6M # NV10OCT/20OCT # *2PC
 |
 Multiple Segments
 4/S-2/3-BEE6M # NV10JUL08/15JUL08 # *2PC
 |
 Validity with next year
 4/S-4-BEE6M/CH25 # A # *30K
 |
 A = Valid on Flt Date Shown
Fare Calculation 4/L-
** Max. 240 Characters, 8 Lines
Includes XT Tax breakdown
** @, *, %, &  character is not allowed
4/L-HKG KA HGH Q4.24 203.35/-SHA KA HKG
225.23NUC432.82END ROE7.76975 / MIN/MAX 0-
90D/NOT VLD ON KA1000-1102/1105 -1112/1115-
1194/1197-1999 OPERATED BY CA/NOT VLD ON
KA5000-5099/5300-5399
IT fare – use END // to separate fare
calculation and free format text